

# **Dispute Resolution Services**

Page: 1

Residential Tenancy Branch
Office of Housing and Construction Standards

# **DECISION**

**Dispute Codes** CNC

### <u>Introduction</u>

This hearing dealt with the tenant's application for dispute resolution, seeking to cancel a notice to end tenancy issued by the landlord for cause. Both parties attended this hearing and were given a full opportunity to be heard, to present affirmed testimony, to make submissions and to call witnesses. Both parties represented themselves. The tenant's agent attended the hearing to assist the tenant.

As both parties were in attendance I confirmed service of documents. The landlord confirmed receipt of the tenant's evidence. The landlord said that he had not submitted any evidence of his own. I find that the landlord was served with the tenant's materials in accordance with sections 88 and 89 of the *Act*.

### <u>Issues to be decided</u>

Does the landlord have reason to end the tenancy or should the notice to end tenancy be set aside and the tenancy be allowed to continue?

## **Background and Evidence**

The tenancy started on in May 2018. The monthly rent was \$1,000.00 due in advance on the first day of the month. On November 12, 2018, the landlord served the tenant with a notice to end tenancy for cause, with an effective date of December 31, 2018. The tenant disputed the notice in a timely manner.

The tenant testified that he moved out on December 17, 2018 and agreed that he had not informed the landlord. The landlord stated that he found out because the neighbours notified him. The tenant agreed that after he moved out some homeless people, drug addicts and drug dealers moved into the rental unit. The landlord requested an order of possession.

#### **Analysis**

Page: 2

Based on the sworn testimony of both parties, I find that the tenant received the notice to end tenancy for cause, on November 12, 2018 and applied to dispute the notice within the legislated time frame of ten days. Since the tenant has already moved out, his application to cancel the notice is moot and accordingly dismissed. During the hearing the landlord made a request for an order of possession under section 55.

Section 55 of the *Residential Tenancy Act* addresses an order of possession for the landlord and states:

- **55** (1) If a tenant makes an application for dispute resolution to dispute a landlord's notice to end a tenancy, the director must grant to the landlord an order of possession of the rental unit if
  - (a) the landlord's notice to end tenancy complies with section 52 [form and content of notice to end tenancy], and
  - (b) the director, during the dispute resolution proceeding, dismisses the tenant's application or upholds the landlord's notice.

In this case, I find that the landlord served the tenant with a notice to end tenancy that complies with section 52 (form and content of notice to end tenancy). Since I have dismissed the tenant's application for dispute resolution, under the provisions of section 55, I must issue an order of possession. Accordingly, I so order. Should the tenant fail to comply with the order, the order may be filed in the Supreme Court of British Columbia and enforced as an order of that Court.

#### Conclusion

I grant the landlord an order of possession effective two days after service on the tenant.

This decision is made on authority delegated to me by the Director of the Residential Tenancy Branch under Section 9.1(1) of the *Residential Tenancy Act*.

Dated: January 08, 2019	
	Residential Tenancy Branch